Digital Lighting Systems, Inc.
MF402
4 Channel “Mini-Fader/ Chaser ”
Cross Fader/ color mixing/ Animation chaser
MF402-12/MF402-24/MF402-120/MF402-220
MF402-12DC/ MF402-24DC
USER'S MANUAL
MF402-UM

Fader / Chaser
Digital Lighting Systems
MF402www.digitallighting.com
1
User's Manual - Page 4
Wiring Notes
0 DO NOT EXCEED 300 W (2.5 Amps. ) per circuit output @ 120VAC.
0 MF402 Fader packs may be fed by one 15 A (maximum) branch circuit and may have up to four
separately dimmed loads.
0 Loads connected to outputs must be dimmable.
0 CAUTION: DO NOT attempt to parallel outputs to increase capacity.
0 Installations must conform to local and/or NEC code requirements.
0 Each load must have its own Neutral wire for full load operation.
0 All line voltage wires must have copper conductors of adequate Gauge with 90° C wire insulation.
0 POWER EACH LOAD DIRECTLY BEFORE CONNECTING IT TO THE MF402, TO ENSURE PROPER WIRING.
MF402-120 General Wiring Instructions for 120V version.
Figure 5 -  MF402 Typical 120 VAC Wiring.
7588 NW 8th Street, Miami, Fl. 33126 Tel: 305-264-8391 Fax: 305-261-6637or 1-877-264-8391
Copyright   2005 Digital Lighting Systems, All rights Reserved   Specifications are subject to change without notice.   Printed in U.S.A.
1

L
From 15 Amps
Breaker
1
User's Manual - Page 5
Wiring Notes
0 DO NOT EXCEED 600 W (2.5 Amps. ) per circuit output @ 240VAC.
0 MF402 Fader packs may be fed by one 15 (maximum) branch circuits and may have up to four
separately switched loads.
0 Loads connected to outputs must be dimmable.
0 CAUTION: DO NOT attempt to parallel outputs to increase capacity.
0 Installations must conform to local and/or NEC code requirements.
0 Each load must have its own Neutral wire for full load operation.
0 All line voltage wires must have copper conductors of adequate Gauge with 90° C wire insulation.
0 POWER EACH LOAD DIRECTLY BEFORE CONNECTING IT TO THE MF402, TO ENSURE PROPER WIRING.
MF402-220 General Wiring Instructions for 220-240V version.
Figure 5 -  MF402 Typical 220 VAC Wiring.
7588 NW 8th Street, Miami, Fl. 33126 Tel: 305-264-8391 Fax: 305-261-6637or 1-877-264-8391
Copyright   2005 Digital Lighting Systems, All rights Reserved   Specifications are subject to change without notice.   Printed in U.S.A.
1

T
R
A
L
220 VAC IN
From 15 Amps
Breaker
1
User's Manual - Page 6
7588 NW 8th Street, Miami, Fl. 33126 Tel: 305-264-8391 Fax: 305-261-6637or 1-877-264-8391
Copyright   2005 Digital Lighting Systems, All rights Reserved   Specifications are subject to change without notice.   Printed in U.S.A.
Wiring Notes
0 DO NOT EXCEED 60 W (2.5 Amps. ) per circuit output @ 24VAC. Or 30 W @ 12 VAC
0 MF402 Fader packs may be fed by one 15 (maximum) branch circuits and may have up to four separately switched
loads.
MF402-24 0r MF402-12 General Wiring Instructions 24VAC /12VAC
Figure 5 -  MF402 Typical 24 VAC or 12 VAC Wiring.
MF402-XX
For Chasing
Place jumper

5
4
D
3E
2F 10
S1
SF408
V0.2
1
10 A.
Fuse
Microprocessor
Channel Indicators
- SpeedPattern
With MF402-24 you may use a single 24 VAC-250 VA or better transformer
.With MF402-12 you may use a single 12 VAC-150 VA or better transformer.
Follow transformer's installation & wiring instructions from manufacturer.
1
16 Pattern
Fader / Chaser

POSITIVE +
NEGATIVE -
+ +-
Common POSITIVE ( Anode ) / Switched Negative
-
+
-
+
-
+
-
+
User's Manual - Page 7
7588 NW 8th Street, Miami, Fl. 33126 Tel: 305-264-8391 Fax: 305-261-6637or 1-877-264-8391
Copyright   2005 Digital Lighting Systems, All rights Reserved   Specifications are subject to change without notice.   Printed in U.S.A.
USE SAME WIRING SCHEME FOR MF402-24DC;  24 VDC
1
16 Pattern
Fader / Chaser
Digital Lighting Systems